

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 574/2018

MANGLA RAM @ MANGI LAL

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NO. 130378/2018 GRANT OF BAIL TO BE LIST)
IA No.130380/2018 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 05-12-2018 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Appellant(s) Mr. Mohd. Irshad Hanif, AOR
 Mr. Mohd. Adeel Siddiqui, Adv.
 Mr. Bipin Kumar Jha, Adv.
 Mr. Rizwan Ahmad, Adv.
 Mr. S.M.Ali, Adv.
 Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anish Kumar Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR
 Mr. Chandra Shekhar Suman, Adv.
 Ms. Deepshikha Bharati, Adv.
 Mr. Nisarg Chaudhary, Adv.
 Mr. Puneet Sheorn, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the application.

This application is made by the applicant-appellant(Mangla Ram @ Mangi Lal) for his temporary release from the jail on the ground that his wife Tulsi is ailing and required to undergo an operation.

Prayer is therefore made for his release for one month to enable him to attend his wife and give her proper medical treatment. In support of his application, necessary documents have also been filed to show his bonafides.

The appellant's prayer for temporary release is not opposed by the learned counsel for the State of Rajasthan except to contend that release be confined only for one month and not beyond the said period.

In view of the aforesaid, the application made by the appellant for grant of temporary bail for a period of one month is allowed.

The applicant/appellant-Mangla Ram @ Mangi Lal is directed to be released on bail for the period of one month from the date of his release to the satisfaction of the concerned Trial Court. The appellant shall surrender himself before the concerned court on expiry of one month for being taken into custody to undergo the remaining jail sentence awarded to him. No further extension shall be sought by the appellant.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER